(1 April 2018). Accordingly, the information presented for the
comparative period has not been restated – i.e. it is presented, as
previously reported, under NZ IAS 18, NZ IAS 11 and related
interpretations.

The main effect of adopting this standard is a change to
Trustpower’s accounting policy relating to the treatment of
incremental costs directly incurred acquiring new customers and
retaining existing customers. Trustpower’s previous policy was
to expense these costs immediately in the period in which they
occurred. The new policy will see costs that directly benefit the
customer amortised over the period of the fixed term contract
(which averages approximately two years). All other costs are
amortised on a straight line basis over the expected average
customer tenure of four years.

The following table summarises the impact of adopting NZ IFRS 15
on the Group’s statement of financial position as at 1 April 2018.
There was no material impact on the statement of comprehensive
income and the statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 March 2019.

Consolidated statement of financial position effect

 As reported at
31 March 2018

$Millions
 Adjustment

$Millions

 Amounts with
adoption of

NZ IFRS 15
$Millions

Retained Earnings 818.5 10.6 829.1

Non-controlling interest 1,199.4 10.2 1,209.6

Trade and other
accounts receivable
and prepayments 228.3 28.9 257.2

Deferred tax liability 505.1 8.1 513.2

S   Adoption status of relevant new financial reporting
 standards and interpretations
The following new standards, amendments to standards and
interpretations are issued but not yet effective and have not been
applied in preparation of these consolidated financial statements.

69

NZ IFRS 16 Leases

NZ IFRS 16 Leases, removes the classification of leases as either
operating leases or finance leases – for the lessee – effectively
treating all leases as finance leases. Lessor accounting remains
similar to current practice – i.e. lessors continue to classify leases
as finance and operating. The standard is effective for annual

[…]

March 2018. The Australian electricity PPA’s require net settlement due to the structure of the electricity market, and it has been concluded
that the net payment made to, or received from the third party should be accounted for as a derivative financial instrument. As a result,
Tilt has determined the fair value of these arrangements and recognised a derivative asset or liability at each reporting date. This change
in accounting treatment has been reflected in both the current and comparative periods. This change is not applicable to the Group’s
New Zealand PPAs as these are not net settled and the energy market is structured differently.

Tilt has also identified that the relationship between the PPAs and the entity’s exposure to fluctuating energy prices meets the criteria as
a qualifying hedge relationship. On a prospective basis, the Group will apply hedge accounting to the PPAs entered into with third parties.

The Group has restated each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior year, as detailed below.

Impact on equity (increase/(decrease))

31 March 2018

As reported
$Millions

Adjustment
$Millions

Restated balance
$Millions

Derivative assets – non-current 3.0 104.2 107.2

Property, plant and equipment 4,808.9 (86.0) 4,722.9

Total assets 6,621.6 18.2 6,639.8

Derivative liabilities – current 12.7 14.9 27.6

Derivative liabilities – non-current 39.0 - 39.0

Deferred tax liabilities 510.0 1.0 511.0

Total liabilities 3,488.9 15.9 3,504.8

Revaluation reserve 830.9 (32.7) 798.2

Retained earnings 784.6 33.9 818.5

Non-controlling interest 1,198.3 1.1 1,199.4

Net impact on equity 3,132.7 2.3 3,135.0

Impact on income statement (increase/(decrease))

31 March 2018

As reported
$Millions

Adjustment
$Millions

Restated balance
$Millions

Depreciation 176.8 (3.3) 173.5

Net gain/(loss) on foreign exchange and derivatives 7.8 27.1 34.9

Income tax expense 52.2 9.1 61.3

103

Impact on opening balances (increase/(decrease))

31 March 2017

As reported
$Millions

Adjustment
$Millions

Restated balance
$Millions

Derivative assets – non-current 8.3 95.9 104.2

Property, plant and equipment 4,900.5 (64.5) 4,836.0

Total assets 6,796.7 31.5 6,828.2

Derivative liabilities – current 9.5 27.4 36.9

Derivative liabilities – non-current 53.2 4.0 57.2

Deferred tax liabilities 536.7 - 536.7

Total liabilities 3,655.8 31.5 3,687.3

Revaluation reserve 810.1 (23.0) 787.1

Retained earnings 789.1 23.0 812.1

Non-controlling interest 1,182.6 - 1,182.6

Net impact on equity 3,140.9 - 3,140.9

The change did not have an impact on OCI for the year or the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash flows.

As the Group has not historically hedge accounted for the Australian PPAs, the initial recognition of the derivative value as at
31 March 2017 is required to be amortised through profit and loss over the life of the PPA. Any movements in the PPA derivative
value after 1 April 2018 will be assessed for effectiveness and the effective portion taken through Other Comprehensive Income
to the cash flow hedge reserve removing the ongoing volatility within the profit and loss.